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April 25, 2025 

 
To the San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
c/o Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
bos.legislation@sfgov.org 
 

Re: File No. 250340 – Response & Opposition from the Property Owner to Appeal from 
Jennifer Nicole Miller of the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street 

 

Dear Supervisors, 

This is in response to Jennifer Nicole Miller’s appeal of the Tentative Parcel Map for our property 
at 2-4 Addison Street in San Francisco, which she filed on April 7, 2025.  Ms. Miller is the owner 
of 8 Addison Street, the property immediately to the west of 4 Addison Street (now 2-4 Addison 
Street). 

We are the property owners of 2-4 Addison Street (APN 7542-033).  We write to respond to and 
refute Ms. Miller’s baseless claims.  The Board of Supervisors should uphold and affirm the 
Director of the Department of Public Works’ (“DPW”) (acting through the Interim City & County 
Surveyor) approval of the Tentative Map.   

Ms. Miller has not raised any claims that merit over-ruling DPW’s approval of the Tentative Map 
for our SB423 project.  Ms. Miller has not raised any claims that show that DPW (1) failed to 
comply with the applicable regulations; (2) made an error in decision-making approving the 
Tentative Map; (3) failed to provide sufficient notice of the approval of the Tentative Map; or (4) 
created unreasonable conditions attached to the Tentative Map.  DPW followed the objective 
standards of the applicable regulations and determined that the Tentative Map should be approved. 

 

Background  

We purchased the vacant lot at 4 Addison Street (now 2-4 Addison Street) in October 2024.  Prior 
to our purchase, it sat entirely vacant and under-utilized for years.  We purchased the property to 
bring it to life and bring much-needed housing to San Francisco. 

Once we purchased the property, we had a survey done by Peter J. Bekey of KCA Engineers, Inc., 
one of the most experienced Surveyors in San Francisco and a Licensed Professional Engineer.  
The survey revealed that Ms. Miller’s hardscaping and fence from 8 Addison, the property 
immediately to the west of 2-4 Addison, are illegally encroaching on our property, in some places, 
by over two feet.  Once we understood the extent of the encroachment, we contacted Ms. Miller 
to try to resolve the encroachment as the encroachment is impacting the buildable area on our 
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property.  When we were not able to resolve it with Ms. Miller, we had our attorney, Tom Tunney 
of Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP, contact her (and then her attorney, Jeff Belote).  We are currently 
working with our attorney to try to resolve the encroachment matter with Ms. Miller, through her 
attorney.     

As part of the process to build on the property, KCA Engineers, on our behalf, filed an application 
with DPW in December 2024, to lot-split 4 Addison Street into two parcels with two units on each 
parcel, and provided the Tentative Parcel Map to DPW as part of the application.  In February 
2025, DPW began its review of the lot-split application and KCA Engineers updated the Tentative 
Map at that time.  See Exhibit A (DPW Status as of 4/21/25) and Exhibit B (Tentative Parcel 
Map).  In March 2025, DPW circulated the Tentative Map to the various City Agencies as part of 
the process to consider the lot-split of 2-4 Addison Street and the various City Agencies had no 
objections to the lot-split.  

While we were working on the lot-split of 2-4 Addison Street, we also began the process to file an 
SB423 Application with the Planning Department for a building on each parcel (one on 4 Addison 
Street and one on 2 Addison Street), pending the determination from DPW regarding the lot-split.  
ONE Design, our structural engineering firm (Erevan O’Neill is the Principal Engineer of ONE 
Design and a licensed Professional Engineer), is working in collaboration with RG-Architecture 
on the project.  In addition, we are working closely with the Planning Department to ensure that 
our buildings comply with the City’s Planning requirements.  We held an Informational Meeting 
pursuant to SB423 on March 27, 2025 before the San Francisco Planning Commission as part of 
the streamlined process for housing approvals. 

On March 26, 2025, Katharine S. Anderson, the Interim City & County Surveyor, acting for the 
Director of DPW (the “Surveyor”), approved the Tentative Map to lot-split 4 Addison into 2 lots – 
namely, 2 and 4 Addison Street. 

On March 27, 2025, DPW provided notice to the relevant neighbors of 2-4 Addison of the approval 
by DPW of the lot-split of 2-4 Addison Street.  Ms. Miller then filed her appeal on April 7, 2025.  
Ms. Miller is the only neighbor to appeal the Tentative Map approval.   

 

Response & Opposition to Ms. Miller’s Claims, Which Claims Should be Rejected. 

The Fence & Hardscaping from 8 Addison Encroaching on 2-4 Addison Are Not Relevant to the 
Tentative Parcel Map. 

The fence and hardscaping that are illegally encroaching from Ms. Miller’s property at 8 Addison 
onto our property at 2-4 Addison are not relevant to the Tentative Map determination.  We are 
working to try to resolve the encroachment with Ms. Miller, through our attorneys.  The 
encroachment is not part of the lot-split determination and is handled separately from the Tentative 
Map determination by the Surveyor.  See Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated April 23, 
2025). 
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36 Bemis Has Nothing to Do with the Encroachment from 8 Addison Street. 

As the Tentative Map shows, the encroaching fence & hardscaping from 8 Addison have nothing 
to do with the property at 36 Bemis (which is immediately to the east of 2-4 Addison Street).  36 
Bemis is not related to the illegal encroachment from 8 Addison Street.  See Exhibit B (Tentative 
Parcel Map).  The owners of 36 Bemis have not appealed the Tentative Map approval. 

 

The Tentative Parcel Map is Not a “Draft” Map. 

Ms. Miller asserts that the Tentative Map is a “draft” map.  This is not correct.  The Tentative 
Parcel Map is exactly that – tentative until a Final Parcel Map is completed.  This is part of the 
normal process to lot-split a property.  See Exhibit B (Tentative Parcel Map) & Exhibit C (Letter 
from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25). 

 

The Tree Stump Is Not a “Monument” relevant for the Tentative Map. 

Ms. Miller asserts that the Tentative Map should have included a “tree stump.”  However, as 
supported by Peter Bekey, a licensed Professional Engineer, a tree stump is not a “monument” to 
include on a survey.  See Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25).   

 

The Sewer Easement Has Nothing to Do with 2-4 Addison Street. 

Ms. Miller asserts that a sewer easement is somehow part of the determination for 2-4 Addison.  
This is baseless.  The sewer easement on 8 Addison has nothing to do with our property at 2-4 
Addison Street.  Ms. Miller’s own evidence establishes that the sewer easement is entirely on her 
property, not ours.  See Exhibit D (Appendix III from Ms. Miller’s appeal, explaining that the 
“right of way easement to reconstruct, maintain, operate and repair the existing sewer 
appurtenances beneath the surface of the areas designated “10 ft sewer easement” within Lots 14, 
21, 22, 23 and 24 and 25 of Block 7542”.  Lot 14 is 8 Addison.  4 Addison Street (Lot 13) is not 
covered by this easement.).  In addition, we present the following evidence to show further support 
for the fact that the sewer easement has nothing to do with our property at 2-4 Addison.  See 
Exhibit E (Map of Unit 3 of Diamond Heights explicitly stating that 4 Addison is not part of the 
sewer easement that is contained on 8 Addison – the map states that the property at 4 Addison is 
“not a part of this map.”); Exhibit F (Snapshot of DPW’s Bureau of Engineering, Hydraulic 
Section, showing sewer manholes on 8 Addison St, not 2-4 Addison St.).  In fact, some of the 
evidence that Ms. Miller submitted, if correct, suggests that her house on 8 Addison may actually 
be encroaching on the sewer easement.  See Exhibit G (Appendix IV from Ms. Miller’s appeal, 
showing that the sewer easement may be more than 10 feet over on her property line, in which 
event her house could potentially be sitting in the easement).  This is not, however, for our 
determination as the sewer easement has no bearing on our property at 2-4 Addison Street.  See 
Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25).    
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Ms. Miller’s Own Independent Surveyor Confirms the Accuracy of the Tentative Parcel Map as to 
the Encroachment & Boundary Lines. 

Ms. Miller asserted that she needed more time to have her own independent survey done of the 
boundary lines between 2-4 Addison Street and 8 Addison Street.  After she filed the appeal, Ms. 
Miller’s own independent surveyor confirmed on or about April 14, 2025 the accuracy of our 
Tentative Parcel Map as to the encroachment and boundary lines between 2-4 Addison Street and 
8 Addison Street.  There is no reason for any further delay of the Tentative Parcel Map of 2-4 
Addison Street.   

 

Our Proposed Buildings on 2-4 Addison Street Will Be Within the City’s Planning Requirements. 

Ms. Miller asserts that the driveway and proposed heights for 2-4 Addison Street are not “in 
keeping” with Addison homes.  This is baseless.  We are working closely with the Planning 
Department to ensure that the buildings on 2-4 Addison Street are within the City’s Planning 
Requirements for this SB423 project.  See Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25).   

 

Conclusion – DWP’s Approval of The Tentative Map Should Stand. 

The Surveyor approved the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street and the Surveyor’s decision 
should stand.  Ms. Miller has not raised any issues that warrant over-ruling the sound decision of 
the Director of Public Works, acting through the Surveyor.  She has not established that the 
Surveyor did not follow the objective standards of this SB423 project in approving the Tentative 
Map.  The Board of Supervisors should deny Ms. Miller’s appeal.  The Surveyor’s decision should 
stand and the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street should proceed to a Final Parcel Map. 

 

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Erevan O’Neill & Simone Katz-O’Neill   

SENC, LLC 

Owner of 2-4 Addison Street 
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back to list

project id: 12498
 

Project Name: 7542 / 033 (4NCM)  DPW Surveyor:  

Project Type: 4 New Condominiums
 

Check Rec'd $13177  ECP Check Rec'd $ 
Surveyor / Engineer of
Record: KCA ENGINEERS, INC 

Address # Street Name Block # Lot #

2-4  ADDISON ST  7542  033 

Current Phase: Proposed Final Review  Current Status: Pending Applicant 

Date Rec'd Date to DCP Date Rec'd
from DCP

Date DPW Tent.
Approval

Date Mylars
Rec'd

Date
Recorded

2/4/2025 7:29:32
AM  

3/4/2025
10:38:25 AM     3/27/2025 12:12:09

PM      

Activity Date
Stamp Comments

Application Logged   2/4/2025   PID:12498  

Project Funds Received   2/4/2025   Check#:1008 $1000.00 and Check#:1009 $12,177.00  

Correspondence Received   2/4/2025  
Several project status inquiries from One Design and surveyor,
incorrect tentative map submitted with original application.
Replacement tentative map received 1/23/2025  

Comment   2/4/2025   Need to check and review all submitted documents for accuracy
before circulating to city agencies.  

Comment   2/6/2025   Project in process and review.  

Comment   2/7/2025   Project under review.  

Comment   2/7/2025   Project in process and review.  

Comment   2/13/2025
  Project in process and review.  

Returned to Applicant   2/13/2025
  Incomplete submittal  

Comment   2/27/2025
  Revised TM, Prelim, D. App form  

Comment   3/4/2025   Under review.  

Comment   3/4/2025   Project in process and review.  

Application Deemed
Submittable   3/4/2025   Project in process and review.  

Circulated to City Agencies   3/4/2025   Project in process and review.  

Sent to DCP   3/4/2025   Project in process and review.  

4/21/25, 1:31 PM Department of Public Works
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Comment   3/10/2025
  Received check#:1016 $100.00.  

Comment   3/12/2025
  Project in process and review.  

Approved by DCP   3/20/2025
  Also received map checklist.  

Comment   3/25/2025
  Under review  

Senior Tentative Map
Approval Granted  

3/26/2025
  Project in process and review.  

Notice to Neighborhood
Sent CC 5-6 units & all NC  

3/26/2025
  Project in process and review.  

Comment   3/27/2025
  Project in process and review.  

Comment   3/31/2025
  Project in process and review.  

Correspondence Received   4/4/2025   Project in process and review.  

Correspondence Received   4/7/2025   Project in process and review.  

Comment   4/8/2025   Project in process and review.  

Comment   4/18/2025
  Project in process and review.  

Comment   4/21/2025
  Project in process and review.  

4/21/25, 1:31 PM Department of Public Works
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PROPERTY: 

1. PORTION OF THE "NOT A PART OF THIS MAP" SHOWN BETWEEN LOTS 
11,12,14, AND 25 IN BLOCK 7524 ON THE, MAP OF UNIT THREE OF 
DIAMOND HEIGHTS FILED JUNE 20, 1963 IN BOOK U OF MAPS AT 
PAGE 7 

2. PORTION OF LOT 19 IN BLOCK 33, MAP OF FAIRMONT, FILED JANUARY 
19, 1899 IN BOOK 1 OF MAPS AT 211 
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1 INCH = 20 FT 

FOUND 
MONUMENT AT 
MIGUEL STREET 

BOUNDARY NOTES: 
PROPERTY AND RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON RECORD 
DATA AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE A DETAILED FINAL SURVEY OF THE 
PROPERTY. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS 
FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY, RELATIVE TO TENTATIVE MAP REVIEW. 

ALL ANGLES ARE 90" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOlED. 

ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. 

DATE OF SURVEY: 
SURVEY INFORMATION IS BASED ON A SURVEY PREPARED BY KCA ENGINEERS 
IN 2024.THERE ARE NO CHANGES SINCE THAT DATE. 

SURVEY REFERENCE: 
THE SURVEY HEREON WAS BASED ON THE GRANT DEED FILED OCTOBER 28,2024 
AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2024-086063 IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTY RECORDER. 

PROJECT BENCHMARK - DESCRIPTION: 

ELEVATIONS BASED ON SAN FRANCISCO HISTORIC CITY DATUM IN THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER, 65' EAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF ADDISON STREET 
AND BEMIS STREET, CROWCUT IN NORTH RIM OF SEWER MANHOLE, 
ELEVATION 351.838' 

BASIS OF BEARINGS - DESCRIPTION: 
THE BEARING OF S 51 "48'06" E BETWEEN THE FOUND MONUMENTS 
ALONG BEMIS STREET BETWEEN MATEO STREET AND MIGUEL STREET AS 
SHOWN ON THE MAP OF UNIT THREE OF DIAMOND HEIGHTS (U MAPS 7,8) 
WAS TAKEN AS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON. 

CIVIL ENGINEER'S INFORMATION: 

PETER J. BEKEY 
KCA ENGINEERS, INC. 
318 BRANNAN STREET 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107 

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: 

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME, OR UNDER MY DIRECTION, AND IS BASED 
UPON RECORD AND SURVEYED INFORMATION. 

12/20/24 
DA TE: _________________ _ 

PETE 
KCA 
LICENSE NO. 14786 
LICENSE EXPIRES MARCH 31, 2025 

TENTATIVE MAP 
PARCEL MAP XXXX 

NO. 14786 

A TWO LOT PARCEL MAP WITH, PARCEL A AND PARCEL 
8. EACH CONTAINING TWO RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM 

UNITS A SUBDIVISION OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 
THE DEED FILED OCTOBER 28, 2024, AS INSTRUMENT 

NUMBER 2024-086063 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY 
RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 

KCA ENGINEERS INC. 
CONSUL TING CIVIL ENGINEERS 

FEBRUARY 2025 SCALE: 1" - 20' 

SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEETS 

APN: 7542-033 4 ADDISON 
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KCA ENGINEERS, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS • PLANNERS 

318 BRANNAN STREET • SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107 
(415 ) 546-7111 • FAX: (415 ) 546 -9472 

April 23, 2025 

To the Board of Supervisors 
c/o Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
bos.legislation@sfgov.org 

---------------------------------------------- · ·--- --· -- · ·- -- -- ·-- · ·- - -- ·-- · .. - _,,, ·-- · - -- ·--· -- ·-- · -- · -- · -- ·--· -- ·-- · -- -· ·-- · -- ·-- · -- ·-- · -- ·--· -- ·-- · -- · -- · --- ·--· - ·-- · - ·-- · ·- -- - - · ·-- · - -- - - · ----------------------------------------------

Re: File No. 250340 - Letter from KCA Engineers, Inc. in re: Appeal from Jennifer Nicole 
Miller of the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street 

I am the Principal Owner & Supervising Design Engineer of KCA Engineers, Inc. I am a 
licensed Civil Engineer and Land Surveyor and have practiced in the field for over sixty years. I 
prepared the Tentative Parcel Map for 2-4 Addison Street, (APN 7542-033). 

In regard to the appeal filed by Jennifer Miller to the Tentative Parcel Map for 2-4 Addison 
Street, I have reviewed the package of 11 pages from Jennifer Miller, and have the following 
comments in response to her appeal: 

1. There is a mention that the survey was unsigned. If a signed copy is requested, the 

drawing can be stamped with my seal and signed. I provided a Tentative Parcel Map to 

the Department of Public Works as is standard with a parcel map application. A Final 

Parcel Map will be the next step, which will include my seal and will be signed. 

2. The presence of a wall or fence on the 4 Addison property that is being claimed as having 
been constructed a while ago, does not move the property line to that structure. The legal 

description of the property is what was surveyed. If Ms. Miller ' s ownership is being 

claimed to the property not described in the legal descriptions, that is not a survey 

resolvable item. 

3. As indicated, a signed survey can be provided. Pertinent monuments shown on maps on 

file with the City and County of San Francisco, were surveyed, and are shown on the 

map. The reference to a tree stump as a monument is not appropriate, since it is not 

referenced in the legal descriptions or shown on recorded maps. It is nothing but a tree 
stump and is not included in the Tentative Parcel Map. 

4. Ms. Miller ' s claim that the wall and fence have purportedly been in the same location for 

some years, does not change the legal descriptions of the properties. Moving the lot line 
is not a survey item and not relevant for a Tentative Parcel Map. 
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5. Purported discussions with previous property owners are not an item that the title 

company has found to be of record in preparing the title report for 4 Addison. 

6. The ten foot wide sewer easement is in 8 Addison, adjacent to the property line with 4 

Addison. The sewer easement is not on 4 Addison. Exhibit four to Ms. Miller's letter, 

shows a location for the sewer easement prepared by the title company. The way it is 

drawn, the home on 8 Addison would be encroaching into the easement. 

7. There is also a reference to two Assessor's Block Maps, exhibit 5 and 6. Both of these 

show the width of 4 Addison as 50.060 feet. Assessor's maps are not survey maps, and 

are used solely for tax purposes. The recorded maps, the deeds and our survey all agree 

that the width is 50.303' for the width of 4 Addison. 

8. The location of the sewer easement on 8 Addison has nothing to do with the survey of 4 

Addison. The easement is located on the map of Diamond Heights, and is located also by 

description as being in lot 14, which is 8 Addison. 

9. 4 Addison is not proposing to build over a sewer easement that is located within 8 

Addison property. The easement is not located within 4 Addison. 

10. The alleged claim of an easement onto 4 Addison by the owner of 8 Addison, because a 

wall or fence have existed for a period of time, is not a survey related item. 

11. Building setbacks are established by the City, as well as building heights. This needs to 

be addressed by the City for conformance. 

12. Building setbacks are established by the City, as well as building heights. This needs to 

be addressed by the City for conformance. 

Resp~ctfully. 

Peter 1 
RCE 4786 
KCA Engineers, Inc. 
318 Brannan Street 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
Phone: 415-546-7111 

, 

Email: pbekey@kcaengineers.com 
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pr,:>pt1r11f,"o,r Ind '"'°"rdgf,on ol' Ina- map ,rn/il/ea', N Hop of 
Unif Thrt-t! of .lJian,ond lle1911i.s, .San rronci'sc-o, Colil'orn,, ", 
Con,pri#tnfl ~ ,he:rfs, t1na' cr'ott, lrerrby oi/'trr lbr dl!'dieolion for 
,ovlllic v,r t16 pub/it: .sl,..,b. fl>1 porctrb 111' land drlintMkd' 
ant.I t:i'1s1pnoNJ llrr,a• wi/h,H 1/ltr r .. v IJt1uPt:l'o,y /1'1# as lka~ 
Slrr,I, o,gi,y .:sire<!';, 01,sio',;,;. to,,,. r,,,,,_,.,. Jlr,.vt'; AQ'd,~t,h J'/,C'."" 
and Amol;;s/1 L1h,. 

Al.so. the undl!r.s,gn~d lti!~IJy gronf.s o ~ .1/111p/e lille lo 1111! Ctly 
tznd Counf1 al' San Francisco lo ollol' Ill~ lands ,.,;//tu, IM above"°"''"' 
publ,c ";,.,-,Is i«tvtt'd w1/Adl lh~ rHI lloundory line ol-' lni's 111tzP. 

By 

• 

~ED!VflOPHEJ./T. AGEUCY 0~ TN£ 
CITY /JUD COUJ.JTY' OF .S4U FRJJ.ICl.:JC() 

. 

• 
• 

£,,~,,II Cril'/il'I. 
• 

( Avlllori,~d 1J:1 49ency Re#lvl;on 
April JJ. t.:.~3) ., 

-~ 

, I . 
' 

ACKI./Olv'l (J)GMEI.IT 

-

H.C. fftt,ll>tt,,,,, s«'Mhl'7' 

No s1-• .1 adopfett 

ST..1T£ OF C4llFORJ.//A\ '· • 
• 

CITY AJJ[) COUJJTY OF SAJJ F/24/JCISCO: 

On ____ M~_24 __ ,;... /!Jf,3, bel'ore ·m,. ,4/p,-l '- ""'"/"'°'-r~1 

a Uolqry Public ,,., 11nd /'or said County 11nd Glole., pe,,a,,01/y 
Dl'Pflt:1,t'd E ver,I? Gri/'/',n, l'n,~wn lo mfl lo bt!: lk C/N:1irm4,r, and 
H. C. Hermann I known J"c "'~ .to be 1h11 Sl!crerory o/' I.Ile 
Rede..rlc,omenf A9ency ol' f;,, Cil)' 4;,o' C'ovnfy al' San 
t:'ranc1sco l'hQt e.rtrcul't:'d fne w.lh,in ,nslrvmt:''1/; ond knllwlP fo A..: ~ 
l,e fhll ,oc,s4ns ..,,1," t!L~evltt th1 w1//>i,, insfrv~nt on b4.lroll' of~ 
Rea'~Y•lcpme1rr A9'C'nCJ'. ond t1£kno-,ta1,ed lo m, Nlol sucll l'4oftv,1',Jp­
,n,tnf "9enef e.ttt:ult:d NH' ,.,,;11,;,, in~lrvm~nl pvr~vo,,,I- lo ii.II 8y-io,u1sr 
a,,d • Re:solvl,on oP h Ji/en?l,t!r.s. 

---
s ca, .. ~ ..... r ... ,,,,ywz 

C'lt .. , ... \'",,., ... """'" iii. 
..-..OU Tin"' 'ltO &:J• --• 

P:Dnl\"C'l ":"l-.ai 11:, t"9'"!":.a~ ..-,0 
fl"s. ~ . •~ 1111. ai:- a;% .t'&.:-~ TL.._ - !:Ma 
... fir," ~ •• J.a ! t. • ... ~Vft o.• 
Jlff"l.,,a ~-; -UU\a r..-. ..... -.~ .... 
ii ► ¥◄ _.Cl t"" J1,·.,t1 C&T o• 'ILi.ii jNJ ff 
t..--~, .-! "'•II.:~ IIIOQ'l'U 0 • I ·• 
'IJ'\ «:;: .. W fW, -e:• II 'h .. T.~ •► 
.,, ..... ,.r, •M .e ,.,..~• •• U'llP .. ~:,~·•: 
-: .. , t !'" .. ,t: ~-· rn.a..-i:.: ft•t-tn~ .. 

r.: ·1-. ":"h"'D. 1'~ • t~l,'£t; T--__., ti-w- •• r­
,,.._ IL~ ..-.r,r: CH 1,.,..1,LfC ._.... 8t IL '"11 
l' t,.: < w.a .,. W•• :& ttr~ . I' •., ~ 
#1:•-! Dw•• .&&.ff'f"'": •---- •·--
oe-d .. ~ t.,,.r,,,- ••~I!! A.lr..111• I.,_. IA~ 
• r:_~ :r,_ • 1•.1: _ _,, ,r,.Ja:111•~ ...t _ -...c .. _.. .... 
J""'t'"" 1-~t ....... tr•••C. ..... hPT1!'tn _.,_ 
. .,,., • .,_, m. ~ 0: u,.. C"t·,- •oc C ar.•,. 
• --... I •..na«c. aalll .,.._~•!'WII .., w 
I C: Pt-~ ._,__..~ ~~ i. S"L..,C 

L - 1,r: ,_. ltll'i.-; ....... ;!: t 10 •. W 
r:."l!. l !'t:D llD!,OIL 't"'G.) Ta. a 1. 'tbk 

a-~-:- r.o>: "11 . -. t ..... C.~ It S ,_,, Wt$t 
.. ,~ -~·-... ..: •.i- a,,. &.D4 C•smu e.r 
~ . ,..:r&L1_... :t:r: een..a •••c f144z. 
U. ....,,_ I' f • .. r . II r • II 1 •,(....- 0 U't 
♦ 1 , r•~:.u.,, lhl" Cit? w C~;c 

--~ llaP. '"'•"~• a:: u» •••t m,;d r,--.,,.-.-., .,._.,1- ct, a. er « • ,,,. 
. , . ... . , .. 

8 ···-eih:r :• a-.,·.,,s a ,.. 1nce. 

~-a " uw,, Cn·, Plermes C 
;.,.., .... lON. AJII''""' .l-t, lilt U... ----■et • 
rr• MC 

J 1.-~o!'Cl'I' ..n.t."'T tha:I ~ T~.-..· ; 
,..,..,.: .a.U.. ..... ..,.,..._.. ., u. hCl&NI 
.. : :fi':....,."'•IW!ll"1o -= u.,. er.,. .. ,.. e, :r• 
.,... w .,....,:,!"'.:..•• - ... * "' .. 
..;.....- ll tK"", 

PH~f" P o;;:,:.n.. f flat c.rJt 
,..A ,.,..,1e.,__,~ ,_-. ,, ac 

{A'., .Jlf"-1: CBP.lST'-"'1!1 is 11 •• 
~.,. J"' JK',,- 11 ---·-~-

and .s,ot :. __ HJ __ ~ 'l"I, ~ E. n C , - :_! _ - - -
Uoft1rf Publ1"i: m and !'or fnr CilJI and 
Counl., oF' So,r FPOnci,eo. slak o/0:,6'/l>w,,,, 
Hy Co,nrn,ss,on ~,rn ., , -I • I~ - - ,,.±, 

• 

_ ......... ,. ........ , ................. ~·,.~.- ...... ,..~ ... , 

• 

• 

. ' " 

• 
• 

• 

/, Rot,,,-f J. Dolan, Cler~ of' the Boord of' Supervisors of' 
the Cif_y and Counfy ol' .San Franci.3CO, do hereby c,:-rf,f.J /haf 
the Boord of' .Supt!'rv,°3or.s, by if., l?e.,oluf,on J.Jo. _____ -, 
odopfed _ ______ • 1 /J63, approved /11,'s map enfif/ed 
"Map of Unit Tltree of biamond Neiglt/.s, .Jan F'ranci~co, Cali/Jornia," 
comprising 2 Jheel-s, and accepted, on /Je/,a/l of lhe ,ovblic, /1,e 
po,~t!IS ol' land delineaka' ,:rncr' dt:31·9110/1:d llere4n w1llt1n lhe red 
ooundary fin, • os Beocol'I J'lreel. /)19hy Slreel. Obs,'dtona I. Dl'II!, 
£i,erson ,,J'lre~I. Addi.son J'lreel, and Amol,,lt1 lone and cleclorea' 
flte111 lo bl! open public .,fre.:,~$ ded,cafed lo pvbbc vs~ 

I furfltt:r ce,til'1 fllal the Boord of J'11pl!r111.:sor.:,, by .said Reso­
lvfio11, aeef!Pftrd tllis map on belloll' of' the ,ouak'c o.s o ke .rimple 
grt1nl fo ol'Otd por~tf/., dtt,t"al'ecl crs ol'l-retfls, l-ron.sl'l!rrin9 fil-1.!' 
f~,rin lo fl,t: Cily a11d Counly o/J .J'on f",oncisco. 

• 

doy of 
...... ___ _ 

~--1- , 
' -

Cle K, Boord of Su. r111 ors 
City and Counf y of' J'an f"ranc,"sco 
Sfol~ of Cal,fornii:t 

I do lte,eoy «rfil'y thq1 duriAg Me ~ars /952 Ir, 1960, a 
.suri,ry aufhorirtrd by fl,,r ~,ate.rt!'lopmtfnf A9<'nc,1 ol' th, Cil,1 • 
and Covnl,Y ol' .J'~n f'i-t1ncisco .,.;re,s 1nod, under m,- dl'r-,c/,o,, ano' 
/llol Mr ,1v,,,,¥ iz 1-,u, and com,_,;,l~fe a, 11,own on lllis "Map 
ol' V1tf~ Tlt,11 of , J)it,n,ond H~,,~ls, Sa,r ffoncisco, Colil'ornia, " 
CO'np,1s1ng I .rht-tfls. ·:.. ·, \ 

,14 

, 

·, ,. 
' 

day ,:;/ 
:,,,,; 
~1;:.;" . 

r J',,,·f 
_.,,~;,..~ .... 

NOJ/ 

{. [;y.;,,o,e Hufeltison 

• 

~~91,,f lrrtfi c;v,"I ( 't9i11l!er J/a ~~84 . " .. 
•, 'I 

If,., kn-J,y C-C'rlil',n/ tho/ Ille mcnv,nenls o~ ol' IAe c/!a,qt'/,, 
tr'1d occupy Ille p(l,,/,iJ,,s 1ild,~11/ett' 011 lhi.s mo!' (o, thol ll'Jt1,1 w,li 
N ,1el t.it .rucll po,i/lM., 1111d 111 .:,v~lt lime a, ergret!a' t.t/l()l'Pj ant:/ lhol 
lb#¥ ,,., .s11ll1,;,,./ ~ l!na61, lllis ,u,-,,-ey /-o be r.:lnt1et!d. 

lxeculM lllis ,18 o'ttJ ol' ,f,-/oy # /9(,1 
• 

e£/J[V[.lOH[IJT A6ll./CY or THE 
CIIY 41/b COl/llTY. 'I" S.41.J Fe4l/CISCO 

< 
• 

8.1 - _..;; 
lo~rl' I.I. H,·11 

• 

~e11slert!d Ci11i/ £ng,nttr Uo 7011 

• 

- "" . 

"• •····•••••-•- •···• ·""•••••~•=s--:,, •• ,. ••••• - •••••"··" ·•·•··•"·"·"•~·• ··•• ·'• •••>• 

,. ' " ' .. ' ... ' 
" a • • ., ... ' ' . ' . . . .. " ..... . 

• 

• 

/ 1 Cl1f'l'ord J. tJr:erlr, c,ly [1191.1{!'er. of' fhe C1ly and Covni., o/' 
San ,r:'ranc,".sco, a'o hereby cerlify 1//ol I hovt!' e~am,nea' ll,,·s 1'1na I 
)tap of {/n,I lhree o/' IJ,amond fll!'1gh/,5, .San Fra,rc,sco, Ca/1/'orn,a I n 

comprising i .rhe,ls, fl,qf /1,e ..suiJa'iv,s,on as .$hown nereon is .suh­
.rlar,lial/,f file .svrme as ,I appeared on /he /en/olive mcrp and on y 
· approved allerolion.s /lte,eol; /1,ol all pra111s1ons cl' Ille "Subdivi5ion 
Hop lie/• and 1:1ny lo<:al ordinonr:es app/1cacl, al Ille fim, of 
approval al' IM l,nlt1liw mop have been comp/let/ 1V1tl> ond I am 
.rolisl',«/ • I/Joi ~aid ,nap ,:, feel,nieal/J' corree-/: 

lxecvl,d fltis 2'1~ <fay of Md¥ 1 /9(,J 
? r,; 

Cily • 

, 

• 

I, RolJerf J. JJolan. C'lerK o/' ll>e Boa,d 01 S'upi:r11,ior.-r of' lhe C,·/y 
and C'ovnfy o/ San Fronc1:1co, Slale of' t'a/1/0,n,'a. do llereby -:-er/1/y IAol 
/Ae Jv/;di111'a'e-r. Nita lltJs .si9ned f/),'s mo,o llt1:1 /tied a ce,111',coli:- lrt>m /.11,e 

Co.,f,o//er ol' 1/;c- C,l_y '11'1d Covnl,, o/' San /'rane1;ca, sho,.,1n9 fhol accordi11g 
la Ille recc,ds ol' ltis ol"/'it:e there ore no lien3 a9oi11sf /his subarvis,on or 
any ·porl lhereol' lbr unpaid J'lale. Coun/J, Hunicipol, or local ,' '"t:s, or 
Sl>l!Cial oss~ssmenl, eollecled as /are$. 

1 . 
doy ol J-<f-'-•'- "'- __ __, ...., , 111,1 

J ~, ~-
CJ. K o/' /1,e Boord o S'. ~,visor:, 
Cil.1 1/ld Covn& ol' San F,anci,eo 
Slafe of' Ca/i/'ornia 

Tlti's mop is ap,oro ved /his 
order ··Alo._ 63 ...... 8 32 -· 

J -

' . , I 
-· 

'-/,I - • -' ,.,,~ 
S /ti. Tafaria11 • 
.Di,~cfo, ol' Pui,/,c Wo,lt's 
a/la' Advisory A9t!nc,1 

• 

, 
ttrTlST: • _ ...,, , .. -1~' :...~. 

't ~ 

By 

R 8rooKs l.orkr • 

• A,s.sistonl /)ireclor or Public 
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HEIGHTS 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 

COMPOSED OF 2 SHEETS 

E. ELMORE HUTCHISON, 
SCALE: 111 • 60' 

CIVIL ENGINEER 
APRIL 196 3 

SHEET NO. I OF 2 SHEETS 
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CALttORNfA 

2 SHEETS 

CIVIL ENGINCEA 
APRIL 1963 
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Exhibit G 



1 inch 47 feet 

34-

~ 

~ 
~ 

Legend 

Property 

~ 
~ 

I\) i r: 
(,» 

~" .J-1, 

N N O> 
a:, ..... 

~ 

' :--
} - i t 

~ 
u. 

~ 

~ 

~ 
-~ .. 

2~ •o 
/6 

ADDISON 

~ Item #8 - Sewer Easement 

litle Order No.: FWPN-3651501801-A Drawing Data: 10/21/2015 ~hicago Title Company 
1929 Market Street Refe rence : Chicago Title Company APN/Parcel ID: Block 7542, Lot 26 
San Francisco, CA 94103 Property : 8 Addison Street, San Francisco, CA County: San Freancisco 
1ny dlScrepancleS, conrlcts In Doundary lines, snortage 1narea, 

LOT26, IN BLOCK 7542, AS SAID LOT AND BLOCK ARE DELINEATED AND SO DESIGNATED ON MAP Sheet mcroachments, or any other facts wich a correct survey would 
lisclose and are not shovm by the public records. This plat is for ENTITLED, "RECORD OF SURVEY OF LOTS 14 TO 20, BLOCK NO. 7542, DIAMOND HEIGHTS UNIT NO. 3, 
'Ollr aid in locating your land with reference to shreets and other SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA", FILED IN THE OFFICE OF TH E CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 1 of 1 >arcels. While ttis plat IS oolleved to be correct, lhe company 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA , ON NOVEMBER 5, 1964 IN MAP BOOK "U' AT PAGE 54. ,ssumes no liabl itv for and reason of reliance thereon. 




